
RACE  1	 6:25 PM	 (R$400,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1000m
1	 3	 Roskilde	 59	 [	 1]	 C Little	 9.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
2	 2	 Sweet Green	 56.5	 [	 2]	 O Murphy	 --%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
3	 	 Preacher Man	 56.5	 [	 3]	 G Wright	 3.5%	 C Bass	 12.4%
4	 	 Virginia Bluebell	 56.5	 [	 4]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
5	 51	 Catwalk King	 60	 [	 5]	 K De Melo	 13.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
6	 	 African Wild Dog	 59	 [	 6]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
7	 5	 Magma Flow	 59	 [	 7]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 P Botha	 5.2%
8	 	 Shesheleza	 59	 [	 8]	 B Plaatjies	 10.5%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
9	 2	 Just Carter	 59	 [	 9]	 C Habib	 10.2%	 D G Smith	 14.9%
10	 31	 Champagne Castle	 57.5	 [	10]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
11	 2	 Kiartay	 59	 [	11]	 R Piechulek	 14.3%	 H J Brown	 7.1%
12	 	 World Series	 59	 [	12]	 G Lerena	 22.9%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
13	 72	 Red Spice	 59	 [	13]	 S Khumalo	 14.6%	 P/e Steyn	 2.8%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 2	 Sweet Green
	 10	 Champagne Castle
	 5	 Catwalk King
	 6	 African Wild Dog

10	Champagne Castle	 67%
2	 Sweet Green	 67%
11	Kiartay	 67%
5	 Catwalk King	 50%
13	Red Spice	 33%

5	 Catwalk King	 100%
10	Champagne Castle	 100%
2	 Sweet Green	 67%
11	Kiartay	 67%
13	Red Spice	 67%

10	Champagne Castle	 0:59.58
13	Red Spice	 1:00.03
1	 Roskilde	 1:00.11
7	 Magma Flow	 1:00.58
11	Kiartay	 1:01.15

Race Preview: Sweet Green was heavily backed in the market when finishing second on debut, 
she ran a cracker behind Catwalk King on the 6th of December up the straight at Hollywoodbets 
Kenilworth, with natural improvement expected from this well-bred filly, she will be hard to beat. 
Champagne Castle won a good race on the 13th of December, she quickened away from her field 
like a nice filly in the making, she could be anything, include her into all bets. Catwalk King finished 
like a train to beat Sweet Green impressively last time, he is a lovely colt with a beautiful action, 
watch him closely, he will be running on strongly late. African Wild Dog is well bred, jockey Andrew 
Fortune has been booked to ride this colt on debut, watch him move to the gates, and watch the 
market closely.

RACE  2	 7:00 PM	 (R$145,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1200m
1	 635321	 Shesgotclass	 55.5	 [	 1]	 G Van Niekerk	 12.5%	 D A McLachlan	 8.0%
2	 363325	 Miss World	 60	 [	 2]	 B Plaatjies	 10.5%	 G W Ennion	 6.6%
3	 521739	 Clair De Lune	 54	 [	 3]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
4	 243170	 Alltheboysiveloved	 55.5	 [	 4]	 K De Melo	 13.6%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
5	 518	 Jordash	 58.5	 [	 5]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 P B Muscutt	 18.3%
6	 210747	 Lock And Key	 62	 [	 6]	 C Little	 9.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
7	 114794	 Papillon Blu	 55.5	 [	 7]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 P Botha	 5.2%
8	 836107	 Festival Chic	 61.5	 [	 8]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
9	 188002	 Sohot Sowhat	 60	 [	 9]	 G Lerena	 22.9%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
10	210232	 Pink Pigeon	 58.5	 [	10]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
11	212134	 Wild Applause	 57	 [	11]	 O Murphy	 --%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
12	013217	 Miss William	 55.5	 [	12]	 T Godden	 12.4%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
13	 21	 Vroom Vroom	 52.5	 [	13]	 M Yeni	 10.9%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 13	Vroom Vroom
	 1	 Shesgotclass
	 2	 Miss World
	 10	 Pink Pigeon

13	Vroom Vroom	 83%
9	 Sohot Sowhat	 56%
3	 Clair De Lune	 52%
5	 Jordash	 50%
1	 Shesgotclass	 48%

5	 Jordash	 100%
13	Vroom Vroom	 83%
9	 Sohot Sowhat	 73%
7	 Papillon Blu	 67%
11	Wild Applause	 67%

7	 Papillon Blu	 1:09.07
6	 Lock And Key	 1:09.68
2	 Miss World	 1:09.96
3	 Clair De Lune	 1:10.69
11	Wild Applause	 1:10.92

Race Preview: Vroom Vroom sprinted away from her field to win a super race on the 10th of 
December, even though this race is a big step up in class for her, she has no weight on her back, and 
she looks very progressive, she will run a huge race. Shesgotclass stayed on well to win a good race 
on the 21st of December, she was given three points for that win, she is exceptionally fast, on her best 
form, she will make them all work hard for victory. Miss World ran a cracker in the Grade 3 Southern 
Cross Stakes on the 6th of December, she was only beaten just over two lengths by Asiye Phambili, 
her sprinting form is good, she must have a nice place chance in this field. Pink Pigeon never runs 
a bad race, she was caught very late last time, she ran second behind Catch A Penny on the 6th of 
December, top jockey Richard Fourie gets the ride, she will go close to winning.

RACE  3	 7:35 PM	 (R$145,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1200m
1	 134374	 Spirit	 60	 [	 1]	 K De Melo	 13.6%	 P/e Steyn	 2.8%
2	 32170	 Nightrain	 58	 [	 2]	 G Lerena	 22.9%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
3	 537561	 Mauritius Kestrel	 60	 [	 3]	 S Khumalo	 14.6%	 A N Marcus	 9.0%
4	 153314	 Catch A Penny	 59.5	 [	 4]	 C Little	 9.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
5	 167570	 Surge Of Power	 59	 [	 5]	 B Plaatjies	 10.5%	 G W Ennion	 6.6%
6	 673199	 Street Outlaw	 59.5	 [	 6]	 R Piechulek	 14.3%	 R Maingard	 9.9%
7	 777820	 Kelp Forest	 58.5	 [	 7]	 C Habib	 10.2%	 A N Marcus	 9.0%
8	 23183	 Follow Your Heart	 60.5	 [	 8]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 C Bass	 12.4%
9	 440532	 Azzurri	 58	 [	 9]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
10	 17531	 Match That	 59.5	 [	10]	 O Murphy	 --%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
11	333673	 Miraculous	 58.5	 [	11]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
12	 421	 Loving Prague (aus)	 58.5	 [	12]	 A Domeyer	 22.4%	 W A Nel	 14.3%
13	843581	 Ireland Forever	 59.5	 [	13]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
14	949516	 Elsinore	 59	 [	14]	 M Yeni	 10.9%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
15	074086	 Run For Cover	 58	 [	15]	 R Munger	 18.8%	 P Botha	 5.2%
16	345027	 Rhydian	 57	 [	  ]	 Reserve 1	 --%	 D Kannemeyer	 17.8%
17	161855	 Steadfast	 57	 [	  ]	 Reserve 2	 --%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
18	317500	 Show Off	 57	 [	  ]	 Reserve 3	 --%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 13	Ireland Forever
	 3	 Mauritius Kestrel
	 9	 Azzurri
	 8	 Follow Your Heart

12	Loving Prague (aus)	 83%
8	 Follow Your Heart	 58%
4	 Catch A Penny	 52%
10	Match That	 50%
13	 Ireland Forever	 50%

8	 Follow Your Heart	 100%
12	Loving Prague (aus)	 83%
4	 Catch A Penny	 56%
11	Miraculous	 50%
10	Match That	 50%

4	 Catch A Penny	 1:09.42
12	Loving Prague (aus)	 1:09.62
16	Rhydian	 1:09.93
3	 Mauritius Kestrel	 1:10.04
1	 Spirit	 1:10.08

Race Preview: Ireland Forever won a good race over 1400m at Hollywoodbets Kenilworth on the 
22nd of November, he was given four points for that impressive win, he will be switched off early, and 
he will be storming home late, watch him closely at a decent price. Mauritius Kestrel finally got his 
head back in front last time, it was a good ride from jockey Craig Zackey on the 13th of December, he 
was given three points for beating a decent field, if he brings that run to the track again on Saturday, he 
will be competitive. Azzurri was doing some good work late for second behind Mauritius Kestrel last 
time, his form of late is very good, he will be right there in the finish, include him into all bets. Follow 
Your Heart ran a much better race behind Gold Giboski on the 3rd of December, he ran third and was 
only beaten two lengths at the line, he is a young horse that will keep improving with every start.

RACE  4	 8:15 PM	 (R$400,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1200m
1	 831210	 Mon Petit Cherie	 59	 [	 1]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
2	 411101	 Mia Moo	 60	 [	 2]	 O Murphy	 --%	 S G Tarry	 12.5%
3	 546143	 Disting	 58	 [	 3]	 C Little	 9.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
4	 211289	 Stormwatch	 54.5	 [	 4]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 A E Sands	 12.1%
5	 31163	 Gimme What I Want	 54.5	 [	 5]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
6	 313099	 Be Merry	 58	 [	 6]	 R Piechulek	 14.3%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
7	 679715	 Scarlet Macaw	 58	 [	 7]	 G Lerena	 22.9%	 C Bass	 12.4%
8	 102618	 Mai Sensation	 58	 [	 8]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
9	 321173	 She’s My World	 54.5	 [	 9]	 M Yeni	 10.9%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
10	112141	 Quickstepgal	 56.5	 [	10]	 K De Melo	 13.6%	 M N Prinsloo	 11.0%
11	141525	 Lowveld Lily	 54.5	 [	11]	 T Godden	 12.4%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
12	 21140	 Green Diamond	 55.5	 [	12]	 C Habib	 10.2%	 S G Tarry	 12.5%
13	 11814	 Princess Of Gaul	 55.5	 [	13]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 D Kannemeyer	 17.8%
14	305272	 Symphony In White	 58	 [	14]	 A Domeyer	 22.4%	 C Bass	 12.4%
15	123650	 Roccapina	 58	 [	15]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 C Bass	 12.4%
16	137621	 Tanneron	 58	 [	  ]	 Reserve 1	 --%	 C Bass	 12.4%
17	836107	 Festival Chic	 58	 [	  ]	 Reserve 2	 --%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1200M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1200M
	 10	Quickstepgal
	 1	 Mon Petit Cherie
	 13	 Princess Of Gaul
	 2	 Mia Moo

15	Roccapina	 52%
10	Quickstepgal	 50%
13	Princess Of Gaul	 50%
1	 Mon Petit Cherie	 48%
6	 Be Merry	 44%

10	Quickstepgal	 100%
11	Lowveld Lily	 100%
13	Princess Of Gaul	 100%
1	 Mon Petit Cherie	 83%
5	 Gimme What I Want	 56%

2	 Mia Moo	 1:08.36
8	 Mai Sensation	 1:08.84
14	Symphony In White	 1:08.92
3	 Disting	 1:09.00
15	Roccapina	 1:09.74

Race Preview: Quickstepgal won the Grade 1 Cape Fillies Guineas impressively on the 6th of 
December, she was given six points for that win, she is packed with class and ability, even though 
she drops in trip for this Grade 2 event on Saturday, she will run a big race. Mon Petit Cherie is much 
better than her run last time in the Grade 2 Green Point Stakes, ignore that completely, she drops 
back in trip to 1200m, if she bounces back to her best form, she will be very hard to beat. Princess Of 
Gaul ran a great race in the Grade 1 Cape Fillies Guineas behind Quickstepgal, she ran fourth and 
was only beaten just over two lengths at the line, she should love the drop in trip to 1200m, include 
her into all bets, she will be storming home late. Mia Moo finished powerfully to win the Listed Carry 
On Alice Stakes well at Turffontein Racecourse on the 29th of November, she is very good, she will 
get some cover early, and she will be running on strongly late.

RACE  5	 8:50 PM	 (R$500,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1800m
1	 494619	 Native Ruler	 58	 [	 1]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
2	 319411	 Regulation	 58	 [	 2]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
3	 561243	 Zeitz	 58	 [	 3]	 K De Melo	 13.6%	 W A Nel	 14.3%
4	 108608	 Legend Of Arthur	 60	 [	 4]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 S G Tarry	 12.5%
5	 215354	 La Pulga	 58	 [	 5]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 C Bass	 12.4%
6	 301996	 Master Redoute	 58.5	 [	 6]	 C Orffer	 7.7%	 W A Nel	 14.3%
7	 114393	 Okavango	 58	 [	 7]	 O Murphy	 --%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
8	 174194	 I Salute You	 58	 [	 8]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 P B Muscutt	 18.3%
9	 01152	 The Equator (ire)	 58.5	 [	 9]	 R Piechulek	 14.3%	 A P Peter	 17.1%
10	421512	 Major Master	 58	 [	10]	 A Domeyer	 22.4%	 C Bass	 12.4%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

O
R

M
R

M
FFF

O
F

O
F
A

S
F
A

SS
T

S
T

iRACE

F
A

S
T

 F
O

R
M

iRACE

	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1800M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1800M
	 2	 Regulation
	 3	 Zeitz
	 10	 Major Master
	 1	 Native Ruler

2	 Regulation	 58%
1	 Native Ruler	 50%
5	 La Pulga	 44%
3	 Zeitz	 44%
6	 Master Redoute	 40%

9	 The Equator (ire)	 100%
7	 Okavango	 67%
5	 La Pulga	 53%
2	 Regulation	 47%
6	 Master Redoute	 47%

6	 Master Redoute	 1:48.30
2	 Regulation	 1:50.37
10	Major Master	 1:50.41
5	 La Pulga	 1:50.49
3	 Zeitz	 1:51.01

Race Preview: Regulation won the Grade 3 Peninsula Handicap in good fashion on the 13th of 
December, he was given six points for that victory, he is a lovely gelding with a huge action, from a 
neat draw, he will go close to winning again. Zeitz travelled really well in his race last time, he finished 
third behind Regulation on the 13th of December, the blinkers have been fitted, he should be cherry 
ripe to run a cracker, include him into all bets. Major Master finished second in the same race as 
Regulation and Zeitz at Hollywoodbets Kenilworth on the 13th of December, the bad draw is not a 
worry at all, he wants to be ridden quietly, and he will unleash a big finish late. Native Ruler ran a 
fair race in the Grade 2 Green Point Stakes, he was only beaten just over two lengths by Dave The 
King, from a good draw, he should get the perfect run, there is no doubt that he has the class to be 
competitive in a race like this.

RACE  6	 9:25 PM	 (R$1,000,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1800m
1	 1112	 Reet Petite	 54	 [	 1]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
2	 455438	 Keukenhof	 54	 [	 2]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 D Kannemeyer	 17.8%
3	 149858	 Give Me Everything	 59.5	 [	 3]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 D Kannemeyer	 17.8%
4	 540142	 Rainbow Lorikeet	 60	 [	 4]	 A Domeyer	 22.4%	 C Bass	 12.4%
5	 112611	 Double Grand Slam	 60	 [	 5]	 O Murphy	 --%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
6	 054112	 Minogue	 60	 [	 6]	 M Yeni	 10.9%	 C/t Dawson	 8.0%
7	 292231	 Sukhumvit	 60	 [	 7]	 P Mxoli	 11.9%	 A G Laird	 10.8%
8	 312253	 Wish List	 54	 [	 8]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
9	 891266	 Little Suzie	 59.5	 [	 9]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
10	172630	 Red Palace	 60	 [	10]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 D Kannemeyer	 17.8%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1800M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1800M
	 5	 Double Grand Slam
	 4	 Rainbow Lorikeet
	 1	 Reet Petite
	 7	 Sukhumvit

7	 Sukhumvit	 100%
1	 Reet Petite	 83%
5	 Double Grand Slam	 56%
8	 Wish List	 47%
4	 Rainbow Lorikeet	 44%

5	 Double Grand Slam	 100%
7	 Sukhumvit	 78%
4	 Rainbow Lorikeet	 53%
3	 Give Me Everything	 50%
10	Red Palace	 42%

5	 Double Grand Slam	 1:49.86
10	Red Palace	 1:50.16
4	 Rainbow Lorikeet	 1:50.71
7	 Sukhumvit	 1:51.12
9	 Little Suzie	 1:51.85

Race Preview: Double Grand Slam won a cheeky race at Hollywoodbets Kenilworth on the 22nd of 
November, it was a great ride by jockey Andrew Fortune, she is a superstar, she is packed with tons 
of class and ability, she will be very hard to beat again. Rainbow Lorikeet stayed on well for second 
behind Sukhumvit in the Grade 3 Victress Stakes on the 13th of December, this will be her third run 
back after a small break, she will run a big race, include her into all bets. Reet Petite tried really hard 
in the Grade 1 Cape Fillies Guineas on the 6th of December, she ran second behind Quickstepgal, 
she is a classy filly that is still improving, she will love the step up in trip to 1800m, watch her closely 
from a good draw. Sukhumvit quickened away from her field impressively last time, she won the 
Grade 3 Victress Stakes with absolute ease, she was given six points for that win, if she brings that 
run to the track again on Saturday, she might be hard to fetch late.

RACE  7	 10:00 PM	 (R$1,500,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1000m
1	 211252	 Tenango	 60	 [	 1]	 A Domeyer	 22.4%	 C Bass	 12.4%
2	 741812	 I Am Giant	 60	 [	 2]	 O Murphy	 --%	 S H Ferrie	 11.4%
3	 385384	 Lucky Lad	 60	 [	 3]	 S Khumalo	 14.6%	 S G Tarry	 12.5%
4	 312323	 O’tenikwa	 60	 [	 4]	 C Orffer	 7.7%	 W A Nel	 14.3%
5	 622731	 Asiye Phambili	 57.5	 [	 5]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
6	 267520	 Cafe Culture	 60	 [	 6]	 C Little	 9.6%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
7	 532770	 Surjay	 60	 [	 7]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
8	 405162	 Truth	 60	 [	 8]	 R Munger	 18.8%	 C/t Dawson	 8.0%
9	 111116	 Direct Hit	 54	 [	 9]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 A C Greeff	 18.8%
10	211211	 Constellation	 56.5	 [	10]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 M/m De Kock	 16.8%
11	110540	 Quantum Theory	 60	 [	11]	 K De Melo	 13.6%	 S G Tarry	 12.5%
12	652311	 Outlaw King	 60	 [	12]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 D Kannemeyer	 17.8%
13	141111	 Buffalo Storm Cody	 60	 [	13]	 G Lerena	 22.9%	 A P Peter	 17.1%
14	115230	 Snow Pilot	 60	 [	14]	 R Piechulek	 14.3%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
15	512111	 Kingdundee	 60	 [	15]	 C Habib	 10.2%	 D G Smith	 14.9%
16	059420	 Dance Variety	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 1	 --%	 A N Marcus	 9.0%
17	751339	 Meu Capitano	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 2	 --%	 P/e Steyn	 2.8%
18	161107	 Arctic Wizard	 60	 [	  ]	 Reserve 3	 --%	 G W Ennion	 6.6%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1000M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1000M
	 13	Buffalo Storm Cody
	 5	 Asiye Phambili
	 1	 Tenango
	 4	 O’tenikwa

12	Outlaw King	 67%
2	 I Am Giant	 67%
1	 Tenango	 55%
4	 O’tenikwa	 50%
9	 Direct Hit	 50%

15	Kingdundee	 100%
13	Buffalo Storm Cody	 100%
4	 O’tenikwa	 100%
8	 Truth	 83%
1	 Tenango	 78%

15	Kingdundee	 0:55.07
8	 Truth	 0:55.65
10	Constellation	 0:55.72
13	Buffalo Storm Cody	 0:56.14
9	 Direct Hit	 0:56.30

Race Preview: Buffalo Storm Cody quickened up smartly to win a good race at the Vaal on the 11th 
of December, he is very good, there is no doubt that he is one of the best sprinters in South Africa, it’s 
great to have him in Cape Town, he will be just off the speed early, and he will be powering home late, 
on his current form, he will be hard to beat. Asiye Phambili was impressive in the Grade 3 Southern 
Cross Stakes on the 6th of December, she absolutely loves the straight track at Hollywoodbets 
Kenilworth, watch her closely, she will be eating up the ground late. Tenango should be cherry ripe 
for this Grade 1 event, he was doing some good work late for second behind Elusive Winter on the 
24th of December, if the gaps open at the right time, he will be right there in the finish. O’tenikwa 
stayed on well for third behind Outlaw King in the Grade 2 Cape Merchants on the 13th of December, 
he will be a much fitter horse going into this race, he could trouble them all at a decent price.
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RACE  8	 10:45 PM	 (R$3,000,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1600m
1	 611541	 Dave The King	 60	 [	 1]	 R Munger	 18.8%	 M/m De Kock	 16.8%
2	 121121	 Jan Van Goyen	 55	 [	 2]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 M/m De Kock	 16.8%
3	 111955	 Sugar Mountain	 60	 [	 3]	 A Domeyer	 22.4%	 C Bass	 12.4%
4	 356917	 Questioning	 60	 [	 4]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
5	 152124	 Sail The Seas	 60	 [	 5]	 M Yeni	 10.9%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
6	 614128	 The Real Prince	 60	 [	 6]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 D Kannemeyer	 17.8%
7	 211212	 Eight On Eighteen	 60	 [	 7]	 O Murphy	 --%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
8	 311262	 Garrix	 60	 [	 8]	 S Khumalo	 14.6%	 P/e Steyn	 2.8%
9	 137110	 Gladatorian	 60	 [	 9]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 S H Ferrie	 11.4%
10	472533	 See It Again	 60	 [	10]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
11	721312	 Legal Counsel	 60	 [	11]	 C Little	 9.6%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
12	131136	 Jet Force	 60	 [	12]	 G Van Niekerk	 12.5%	 D A McLachlan	 8.0%
13	212425	 Fire Attack	 60	 [	13]	 C Habib	 10.2%	 A G Laird	 10.8%
14	123420	 Cosmic Speed	 60	 [	14]	 G Lerena	 22.9%	 S G Tarry	 12.5%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1600M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1600M
	 2	 Jan Van Goyen
	 1	 Dave The King
	 8	 Garrix
	 7	 Eight On Eighteen

2	 Jan Van Goyen	 100%
7	 Eight On Eighteen	 75%
11	Legal Counsel	 73%
8	 Garrix	 63%
1	 Dave The King	 57%

11	Legal Counsel	 100%
2	 Jan Van Goyen	 89%
13	Fire Attack	 67%
8	 Garrix	 56%
7	 Eight On Eighteen	 56%

10	See It Again	 1:35.91
1	 Dave The King	 1:36.15
3	 Sugar Mountain	 1:36.50
9	 Gladatorian	 1:36.51
14	Cosmic Speed	 1:36.61

Race Preview: Jan Van Goyen showed his class in the Grade 1 Cape Guineas on the 13th of 
December, even though the race didn’t go according to plan, he still managed to make light work of a 
good field, he looks to be a superstar in the making, from a good draw, he definitely has a big winning 
chance again. Dave The King showed tremendous heart to win a gutsy race last time, he likes to 
race on speed, from a good draw, he could be hard to fetch late. Garrix had absolutely no luck in the 
Grade 2 Green Point Stakes on the 13th of December, the gaps didn’t open at the right time, and he 
was flying late for second behind Dave The King, just on ability alone, he can win a race like this. 
Eight On Eighteen has been rested for 189 days, he ran a terrific race in the Hollywoodbets Durban 
July on the 5th of July, he is the class package, if he doesn’t need this run after a long break, he could 
be hard to beat.

RACE  9	 11:20 PM	 (R$300,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   2500m
1	 146016	 Daimyo	 54	 [	 1]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 A G Laird	 10.8%
2	 246107	 World Of Alice	 53.5	 [	 2]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 S G Tarry	 12.5%
3	 812434	 George Handel	 50	 [	 3]	 P Mxoli	 11.9%	 Z Oosthuizen	 7.7%
4	 222331	 Holding Thumbs	 62	 [	 4]	 C Little	 9.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
5	 837253	 Triple Time	 58	 [	 5]	 O Murphy	 --%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
6	 323175	 Magic Verse	 62	 [	 6]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
7	 392121	 Master Of Paris	 50	 [	 7]	 M Yeni	 10.9%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
8	 123512	 Ahead Of The Facts	 52	 [	 8]	 Y Ramzan	 6.7%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
9	 814321	 Lavender Bay	 50	 [	 9]	 J Solomons	 1.0%	 W A Nel	 14.3%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 2500M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 2500M
★	8	 Ahead Of The Facts
	 4	 Holding Thumbs
	 7	 Master Of Paris
	 5	 Triple Time

8	 Ahead Of The Facts	 63%
1	 Daimyo	 52%
4	 Holding Thumbs	 50%
9	 Lavender Bay	 41%
7	 Master Of Paris	 38%

8	 Ahead Of The Facts	 83%
4	 Holding Thumbs	 75%
7	 Master Of Paris	 67%
1	 Daimyo	 50%
5	 Triple Time	 33%

1	 Daimyo	 2:33.37
4	 Holding Thumbs	 2:33.70
8	 Ahead Of The Facts	 2:36.15
7	 Master Of Paris	 2:36.65
5	 Triple Time	 2:37.73

Race Preview: Ahead Of The Facts stayed on well for second behind Holding Thumbs in the Listed 
Cape Summer Stayers Handicap on the 6th of December, unfortunately he was given three points 
for that effort, he looks to be a progressive stayer in the making, he will go close to winning with no 
weight on his back. Holding Thumbs showed tremendous heart to win a good race at Hollywoodbets 
Kenilworth on the 6th of December, he was given four points for that win, he stays well, and he tries 
hard, he can definitely win again. Master Of Paris quickened up beautifully to win a good race on 
the 3rd of December, he never runs a bad race, and he has no weight on his back, he could be 
dangerous for the places at a fair price. Triple Time ran a much better race last time, he ran third 
behind Holding Thumbs, if he can build on that performance, he will be competitive.

RACE 10	 11:55 PM	 (R$170,000)	 Kenilworth	 --   1400m
1	 5119	 Beware	 60	 [	 1]	 R Fourie	 25.0%	 L V Woodruff	 13.5%
2	 117227	 Roland Garros	 61.5	 [	 2]	 V’D Merwe	 12.3%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
3	 185640	 Air Raid	 60	 [	 3]	 C Orffer	 7.7%	 C Bass	 12.4%
4	 714881	 Voorloopertjie	 61.5	 [	 4]	 S Veale	 12.7%	 A E Sands	 12.1%
5	 661141	 Mente Et Manu	 57	 [	 5]	 C Murray	 15.1%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
6	 124264	 Please Be True	 60	 [	 6]	 G Van Niekerk	 12.5%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
7	 745130	 Powerandtheglory	 61.5	 [	 7]	 O Murphy	 --%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
8	 521483	 Dawn Till Dusk	 60	 [	 8]	 S Khumalo	 14.6%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
9	 512780	 Aversator	 60	 [	 9]	 C Zackey	 17.0%	 D Kannemeyer	 17.8%
10	010856	 Sunset Riot	 60	 [	10]	 A Fortune	 14.8%	 A G Laird	 10.8%
11	855774	 Coastal Commander	 58.5	 [	11]	 M Yeni	 10.9%	 V H Marshall	 10.0%
12	408088	 Noble City	 60	 [	12]	 T Godden	 12.4%	 P B Muscutt	 18.3%
13	 3121	 Touched By Angels	 57	 [	13]	 G Lerena	 22.9%	 P B Muscutt	 18.3%
14	114318	 Chasingtherainbow	 57	 [	14]	 L Mxothwa	 11.1%	 J Crawford	 12.4%
15	534213	 Hat’s Pride	 61.5	 [	15]	 C Little	 9.6%	 G S Kotzen	 9.6%
16	 22123	 Delta Pride	 54	 [	  ]	 Reserve 1	 --%	 J S Snaith	 13.2%
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	 SELECTIONS 	 KENILWORTH 	 1400M DISTANCE 	 BEST TIME 1400M
	 5	 Mente Et Manu
	 2	 Roland Garros
	 1	 Beware
	 13	 Touched By Angels

13	Touched By Angels	 89%
1	 Beware	 50%
16	Delta Pride	 50%
14	Chasingtherainbow	 48%
3	 Air Raid	 47%

2	 Roland Garros	 100%
13	Touched By Angels	 100%
14	Chasingtherainbow	 100%
16	Delta Pride	 67%
8	 Dawn Till Dusk	 58%

4	 Voorloopertjie	 1:23.52
12	Noble City	 1:23.56
8	 Dawn Till Dusk	 1:23.77
10	Sunset Riot	 1:23.90
15	Hat’s Pride	 1:24.91

Race Preview: Mente Et Manu won a good race at Hollywoodbets Kenilworth on the 13th of 
December, he was given three points for that win, he looks progressive, and he should love the drop 
in trip to 1400m, from a good draw, he can win again. Roland Garros ran a fair race in the Grade 
1 Cape Guineas on the 13th of December, he only finished just over four lengths behind Jan Van 
Goyen, the drop in trip to 1400m will help his chances, include him into all bets. Beware is much 
better than his last run, ignore that completely, if he bounces back to his best form from a perfect 
draw, he can win a race like this. Touched By Angels won impressively on the 6th of December, he 
was given five points for that victory, if he gets some luck in running from a poor draw, he could be 
competitive.
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第  1 场	 6:25 PM	 (400,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1000公尺
1	 3	罗斯基尔	 Roskilde	 59	 [	 1]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 科森	 9.6%
2	 2	甜绿梦	 Sweet Green	 56.5	 [	 2]	 欧墨菲	 --%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
3	 	牧歌之人	 Preacher Man	 56.5	 [	 3]	 赖特	 3.5%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
4	 	弗吉蓝铃	 Virginia Bluebell	 56.5	 [	 4]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 J克沃	 12.4%
5	 51	猫步王者	 Catwalk King	 60	 [	 5]	 董明朗	 13.6%	 科森	 9.6%
6	 	非洲野犬	 African Wild Dog	 59	 [	 6]	 霍春	 14.8%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
7	 5	熔岩奔流	 Magma Flow	 59	 [	 7]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 博塔	 5.2%
8	 	诗乐莎	 Shesheleza	 59	 [	 8]	 帕缇杰	 10.5%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
9	 2	杰斯特尔	 Just Carter	 59	 [	 9]	 哈彬	 10.2%	 迪吉	 14.9%
10	 31	香槟堡	 Champagne Castle	 57.5	 [	10]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
11	 2	凯尔泰	 Kiartay	 59	 [	11]	 皮兹莱克	 14.3%	 勃朗	 7.1%
12	 	世界杯赛	 World Series	 59	 [	12]	 雷景勋	 22.9%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
13	 72	红辣椒	 Red Spice	 59	 [	13]	 关铭诺	 14.6%	 皮斯泰	 2.8%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	 2	甜绿梦

	10	香槟堡

	 5	 猫步王者

	 6	 非洲野犬

10	香槟堡	 67%
2	 甜绿梦	 67%
11	凯尔泰	 67%
5	 猫步王者	 50%
13	红辣椒	 33%

5	 猫步王者	 100%
10	香槟堡	 100%
2	 甜绿梦	 67%
11	凯尔泰	 67%
13	红辣椒	 67%

10	香槟堡	 0:59.58
13	红辣椒	 1:00.03
1	 罗斯基尔	 1:00.11
7	 熔岩奔流	 1:00.58
11	凯尔泰	 1:01.15

赛事预览: 甜绿梦 于此地同程的首战中，在投注市场大热支持下交出强势表现，发力紧追 猫步
王者，最终争得第二，凭借种系优良，今借助那次的赛事经验，力争首胜。 香槟堡 12月13日

于一场赛事中，展现出悦目的跑姿，胜得精彩，若能延续上仗走势，今不失为争霸分子之一。 

猫步王者 上仗中的走势强劲，击败 甜绿梦，现已蓄势待发，有机会再下一城。 非洲野犬 的种

系优良，首次由霍春执缰，拼意浓厚，值得留意临场彩池动向。

第  2 场	 7:00 PM	 (145,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1200公尺
1	 635321	升上级	 Shesgotclass	 55.5	 [	 1]	 利敬国	 12.5%	 麦拉兰	 8.0%
2	 363325	世界小姐	 Miss World	 60	 [	 2]	 帕缇杰	 10.5%	 安尼恩	 6.6%
3	 521739	克莱尔德	 Clair De Lune	 54	 [	 3]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
4	 243170	男孩宝贝	 Alltheboysiveloved	 55.5	 [	 4]	 董明朗	 13.6%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
5	 518	加达	 Jordash	 58.5	 [	 5]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 玛斯卡	 18.3%
6	 210747	锁定胜利	 Lock And Key	 62	 [	 6]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 科森	 9.6%
7	 114794	巴比布鲁	 Papillon Blu	 55.5	 [	 7]	 霍春	 14.8%	 博塔	 5.2%
8	 836107	庆典小姐	 Festival Chic	 61.5	 [	 8]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
9	 188002	随心所欲	 Sohot Sowhat	 60	 [	 9]	 雷景勋	 22.9%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
10	 210232	粉红鸽子	 Pink Pigeon	 58.5	 [	10]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
11	 212134	大掌声	 Wild Applause	 57	 [	11]	 欧墨菲	 --%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
12	 013217	威廉小姐	 Miss William	 55.5	 [	12]	 古德恩	 12.4%	 J克沃	 12.4%
13	 21	风驰电掣	 Vroom Vroom	 52.5	 [	13]	 M也尼	 10.9%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	13	风驰电掣

	 1	 升上级

	 2	 世界小姐

	10	粉红鸽子

13	风驰电掣	 83%
9	 随心所欲	 56%
3	 克莱尔德	 52%
5	 加达	 50%
1	 升上级	 48%

5	 加达	 100%
13	风驰电掣	 83%
9	 随心所欲	 73%
7	 巴比布鲁	 67%
11	大掌声	 67%

7	 巴比布鲁	 1:09.07
6	 锁定胜利	 1:09.68
2	 世界小姐	 1:09.96
3	 克莱尔德	 1:10.69
11	大掌声	 1:10.92

赛事预览: 风驰电掣 于12月10日的赛事中，在快步速的带动下冲劲不俗，最终夺得冠军，尽管

今场对手强劲，但凭借素质不凡，且负磅轻盈，有望继续保持完美战绩。 升上级 12月21日于

一场赛事中，获胜的表现引人瞩目，赛后导致评分上调3分，但目前处于最佳状态，有力再下一

城。 世界小姐 12月6日于一场三级赛中，表现可取，仅以2个马位不敌“潘比利”，但它擅长

于短途赛道作战，于此场合可争得位置。 粉红鸽子 常能跑得接近，12月6日于一场赛事中，于

关键时刻被“抓钱”反超在前，输得可惜，今由霍励贤执缰，拼意浓厚，胜利在望。

第  3 场	 7:35 PM	 (145,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1200公尺
1	 134374	灵魂	 Spirit	 60	 [	 1]	 董明朗	 13.6%	 皮斯泰	 2.8%
2	 32170	夜行列车	 Nightrain	 58	 [	 2]	 雷景勋	 22.9%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
3	 537561	毛利克特	 Mauritius Kestrel	 60	 [	 3]	 关铭诺	 14.6%	 马克斯	 9.0%
4	 153314	抓钱	 Catch A Penny	 59.5	 [	 4]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 科森	 9.6%
5	 167570	力量	 Surge Of Power	 59	 [	 5]	 帕缇杰	 10.5%	 安尼恩	 6.6%
6	 673199	街头规则	 Street Outlaw	 59.5	 [	 6]	 皮兹莱克	 14.3%	 曼嘉德	 9.9%
7	 777820	海苔森林	 Kelp Forest	 58.5	 [	 7]	 哈彬	 10.2%	 马克斯	 9.0%
8	 23183	跟随心	 Follow Your Heart	 60.5	 [	 8]	 霍春	 14.8%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
9	 440532	阿祖利	 Azzurri	 58	 [	 9]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
10	 17531	匹配	 Match That	 59.5	 [	10]	 欧墨菲	 --%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
11	 333673	奇迹	 Miraculous	 58.5	 [	11]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
12	 421	普爱格雷	 Loving Prague (aus)	 58.5	 [	12]	 杜美尔	 22.4%	 奈尔	 14.3%
13	 843581	永无岛	 Ireland Forever	 59.5	 [	13]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
14	 949516	埃斯诺尔	 Elsinore	 59	 [	14]	 M也尼	 10.9%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
15	 074086	掩护	 Run For Cover	 58	 [	15]	 蒙格	 18.8%	 博塔	 5.2%
16	 345027	雷迪安	 Rhydian	 57	 [	  ]	 候补1	 --%	 金米亚	 17.8%
17	 161855	全速前进	 Steadfast	 57	 [	  ]	 候补2	 --%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
18	 317500	炫技	 Show Off	 57	 [	  ]	 候补3	 --%	 J克沃	 12.4%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	13	永无岛

	 3	 毛利克特

	 9	 阿祖利

	 8	 跟随心

12	普爱格雷	 83%
8	 跟随心	 58%
4	 抓钱	 52%
10	匹配	 50%
13	永无岛	 50%

8	 跟随心	 100%
12	普爱格雷	 83%
4	 抓钱	 56%
11	奇迹	 50%
10	匹配	 50%

4	 抓钱	 1:09.42
12	普爱格雷	 1:09.62
16	雷迪安	 1:09.93
3	 毛利克特	 1:10.04
1	 灵魂	 1:10.08

赛事预览: 永无岛 11月22日于凯尼沃斯一场1400米赛事中，获胜的表现令人瞩目，赛后导致评

分上升4分，今在以较好的赔率下出战，有机会续写辉煌。 毛利克特 上仗于12月13日在杰奇出

色的骑乘下，击败了实力不俗的对手，打破僵局取得胜利，目前评分上调三分，若能再次发挥

出那次的水平，再胜不难。 阿祖利 上仗于12月13日的赛事中，表现出色，虽最终不敌 毛利克
特，但仍争得季军，此役依然是不容忽视的主要争胜分子。 跟随心 于12月3日的比赛中，表现

已有显著地提升，仅以2个马位不敌“金吉博斯”，获得季军，随着每仗现已越战越勇，于此场

合能有更好的发挥，值得多加留意。

第  4 场	 8:15 PM	 (400,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1200公尺
1	 831210	小夏利	 Mon Petit Cherie	 59	 [	 1]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 J克沃	 12.4%
2	 411101	米亚穆	 Mia Moo	 60	 [	 2]	 欧墨菲	 --%	 泰利	 12.5%
3	 546143	分别	 Disting	 58	 [	 3]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 科森	 9.6%
4	 211289	风暴监视	 Stormwatch	 54.5	 [	 4]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 桑德斯	 12.1%
5	 31163	所求皆得	 Gimme What I Want	 54.5	 [	 5]	 霍春	 14.8%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
6	 313099	要快乐	 Be Merry	 58	 [	 6]	 皮兹莱克	 14.3%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
7	 679715	红鸟	 Scarlet Macaw	 58	 [	 7]	 雷景勋	 22.9%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
8	 102618	麦伊感觉	 Mai Sensation	 58	 [	 8]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
9	 321173	世界	 She’s My World	 54.5	 [	 9]	 M也尼	 10.9%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
10	 112141	快步女孩	 Quickstepgal	 56.5	 [	10]	 董明朗	 13.6%	 普林斯鲁	 11.0%
11	 141525	罗维丽丽	 Lowveld Lily	 54.5	 [	11]	 古德恩	 12.4%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
12	 21140	绿钻石	 Green Diamond	 55.5	 [	12]	 哈彬	 10.2%	 泰利	 12.5%
13	 11814	高卢公主	 Princess Of Gaul	 55.5	 [	13]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 金米亚	 17.8%
14	 305272	白色和谐	 Symphony In White	 58	 [	14]	 杜美尔	 22.4%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
15	 123650	洛卡皮纳	 Roccapina	 58	 [	15]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
16	 137621	丹纳隆	 Tanneron	 58	 [	  ]	 候补1	 --%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
17	 836107	庆典小姐	 Festival Chic	 58	 [	  ]	 候补2	 --%	 J克沃	 12.4%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1200公尺 	 1200公尺佳绩
	10	快步女孩

	 1	 小夏利

	13	高卢公主

	 2	 米亚穆

15	洛卡皮纳	 52%
10	快步女孩	 50%
13	高卢公主	 50%
1	 小夏利	 48%
6	 要快乐	 44%

10	快步女孩	 100%
11	罗维丽丽	 100%
13	高卢公主	 100%
1	 小夏利	 83%
5	 所求皆得	 56%

2	 米亚穆	 1:08.36
8	 麦伊感觉	 1:08.84
14	白色和谐	 1:08.92
3	 分别	 1:09.00
15	洛卡皮纳	 1:09.74

赛事预览: 快步女孩 12月6日于一场一级赛事中，获胜的表现令人瞩目，赛后导致评分上调6

分，今降级至1400米赛程，形势有利，具备再次取胜的良机。 小夏利 的实力远高于上一场二

级赛事的表现，此次缩程于1200米赛道，若能调整好状态，有望反弹取胜。 高卢公主 在一场

一级赛事中，表现可取，以2个马位不敌 快步女孩，此番缩程作战，势必能奋战到底。 米亚穆 

11月29日于特夫方丹一场表列赛中，走势强劲，最终获胜，若此役能在早段取得遮挡，有机会

再下一城。

第  5 场	 8:50 PM	 (500,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1800公尺
1	 494619	本地法则	 Native Ruler	 58	 [	 1]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
2	 319411	规定	 Regulation	 58	 [	 2]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
3	 561243	杰特兹	 Zeitz	 58	 [	 3]	 董明朗	 13.6%	 奈尔	 14.3%
4	 108608	亚瑟传奇	 Legend Of Arthur	 60	 [	 4]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 泰利	 12.5%
5	 215354	普尔佳	 La Pulga	 58	 [	 5]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
6	 301996	利杜特	 Master Redoute	 58.5	 [	 6]	 奥菲	 7.7%	 奈尔	 14.3%
7	 114393	欧卡万格	 Okavango	 58	 [	 7]	 欧墨菲	 --%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
8	 174194	尊敬你	 I Salute You	 58	 [	 8]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 玛斯卡	 18.3%
9	 01152	赤道之光	 The Equator (ire)	 58.5	 [	 9]	 皮兹莱克	 14.3%	 彼得尔	 17.1%
10	 421512	大师傅	 Major Master	 58	 [	10]	 杜美尔	 22.4%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1800公尺 	 1800公尺佳绩
	 2	规定

	 3	 杰特兹

	10	大师傅

	 1	 本地法则

2	 规定	 58%
1	 本地法则	 50%
5	 普尔佳	 44%
3	 杰特兹	 44%
6	 利杜特	 40%

9	 赤道之光	 100%
7	 欧卡万格	 67%
5	 普尔佳	 53%
2	 规定	 47%
6	 利杜特	 47%

6	 利杜特	 1:48.30
2	 规定	 1:50.37
10	大师傅	 1:50.41
5	 普尔佳	 1:50.49
3	 杰特兹	 1:51.01

赛事预览: 规定 12月13日于一场三级赛中，胜得精彩，凭借跑姿悦目，此役从理想排位出闸，

可再下一城。 杰特兹 上仗的走势强劲，但不敌 规定，获得季军，此番佩戴眼罩作战，若能延

续上仗走势，不失为本场头号争胜分子。 大师傅 与前两驹在相同的赛事中，击败它们，争得亚

军，若今能克服排位不利，于末段发力冲刺，有望突围而出。 本地法则 近期在一场二级赛中的

表现不俗，仅以2个马位不敌“戴夫大王”，此次从良好的排位起步，足以与群驹一斗，势必能

争得一席之位。

第  6 场	 9:25 PM	 (1,000,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1800公尺
1	 1112	丽特小宝	 Reet Petite	 54	 [	 1]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 J克沃	 12.4%
2	 455438	库肯阔夫	 Keukenhof	 54	 [	 2]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 金米亚	 17.8%
3	 149858	唯独我	 Give Me Everything	 59.5	 [	 3]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 金米亚	 17.8%
4	 540142	彩虹罗利	 Rainbow Lorikeet	 60	 [	 4]	 杜美尔	 22.4%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
5	 112611	双倍力	 Double Grand Slam	 60	 [	 5]	 欧墨菲	 --%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
6	 054112	米诺	 Minogue	 60	 [	 6]	 M也尼	 10.9%	 道森	 8.0%
7	 292231	苏古维特	 Sukhumvit	 60	 [	 7]	 P索尼	 11.9%	 莱尔德	 10.8%
8	 312253	愿望清单	 Wish List	 54	 [	 8]	 霍春	 14.8%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
9	 891266	小苏丝	 Little Suzie	 59.5	 [	 9]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
10	 172630	红色皇宫	 Red Palace	 60	 [	10]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 金米亚	 17.8%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1800公尺 	 1800公尺佳绩
	 5	双倍力

	 4	 彩虹罗利

	 1	 丽特小宝

	 7	 苏古维特

7	 苏古维特	 100%
1	 丽特小宝	 83%
5	 双倍力	 56%
8	 愿望清单	 47%
4	 彩虹罗利	 44%

5	 双倍力	 100%
7	 苏古维特	 78%
4	 彩虹罗利	 53%
3	 唯独我	 50%
10	红色皇宫	 42%

5	 双倍力	 1:49.86
10	红色皇宫	 1:50.16
4	 彩虹罗利	 1:50.71
7	 苏古维特	 1:51.12
9	 小苏丝	 1:51.85

赛事预览: 双倍力 11月22日于凯尼沃斯的比赛中，凭借霍春出色的骑乘下，胜得写意，凭借素

质不凡，返战此地游刃有余，再胜不奇。 彩虹罗利 12月13日于一场三级赛事中，表现优异，

紧追 苏古维特，争得亚军，今休后复出，看似已蓄势待发，有机会夺得冠军宝座。 丽特小宝 

12月6日于一场一级赛事中，全力以赴奋力追击“快步女孩”，最终仅以微差而惜败，现已越战

越勇，此番增程至1800米赛程，凭借排位理想，有机会突围而出。 苏古维特 上仗于一场三级

赛事中，以出色的快步速与对手拉开距离，获胜的表现令人印象深刻，赛后评分上升6分，若能

重现出那次的水平，夺魁胜算大。

第  7 场	 10:00 PM	 (1,500,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1000公尺
1	 211252	特南格	 Tenango	 60	 [	 1]	 杜美尔	 22.4%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
2	 741812	我是巨人	 I Am Giant	 60	 [	 2]	 欧墨菲	 --%	 菲言利	 11.4%
3	 385384	幸运少年	 Lucky Lad	 60	 [	 3]	 关铭诺	 14.6%	 泰利	 12.5%
4	 312323	特尼瓜	 O’tenikwa	 60	 [	 4]	 奥菲	 7.7%	 奈尔	 14.3%
5	 622731	潘比利	 Asiye Phambili	 57.5	 [	 5]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
6	 267520	咖啡文化	 Cafe Culture	 60	 [	 6]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
7	 532770	苏杰	 Surjay	 60	 [	 7]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
8	 405162	真相	 Truth	 60	 [	 8]	 蒙格	 18.8%	 道森	 8.0%
9	 111116	准确出击	 Direct Hit	 54	 [	 9]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 格林福	 18.8%
10	 211211	星群	 Constellation	 56.5	 [	10]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 麦德扣	 16.8%
11	 110540	量子理论	 Quantum Theory	 60	 [	11]	 董明朗	 13.6%	 泰利	 12.5%
12	 652311	法律之王	 Outlaw King	 60	 [	12]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 金米亚	 17.8%
13	 141111	科迪风暴	 Buffalo Storm Cody	 60	 [	13]	 雷景勋	 22.9%	 彼得尔	 17.1%
14	 115230	雪飞航	 Snow Pilot	 60	 [	14]	 皮兹莱克	 14.3%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
15	 512111	邓迪大王	 Kingdundee	 60	 [	15]	 哈彬	 10.2%	 迪吉	 14.9%
16	 059420	舞蹈大赛	 Dance Variety	 60	 [	  ]	 候补1	 --%	 马克斯	 9.0%
17	 751339	船长	 Meu Capitano	 60	 [	  ]	 候补2	 --%	 皮斯泰	 2.8%
18	 161107	北方巫师	 Arctic Wizard	 60	 [	  ]	 候补3	 --%	 安尼恩	 6.6%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1000公尺 	 1000公尺佳绩
	13	科迪风暴

	 5	 潘比利

	 1	 特南格

	 4	 特尼瓜

12	法律之王	 67%
2	 我是巨人	 67%
1	 特南格	 55%
4	 特尼瓜	 50%
9	 准确出击	 50%

15	邓迪大王	 100%
13	科迪风暴	 100%
4	 特尼瓜	 100%
8	 真相	 83%
1	 特南格	 78%

15	邓迪大王	 0:55.07
8	 真相	 0:55.65
10	星群	 0:55.72
13	科迪风暴	 0:56.14
9	 准确出击	 0:56.30

赛事预览: 科迪风暴 12月11日于瓦尔一场赛事中，凭借快步速，胜得精彩，它的实力优秀，且

擅长于较短途赛道作战，上阵此程若能获得顺利的跑位，并保留末段冲刺力，可继续保持完美

战绩。 潘比利 12月6日于一场三级赛事中，表现令人瞩目，曾于凯尼沃斯的直程赛道中，有过

良好的表现，返战此程可一放到底，夺魁在即。 特南格 12月24日于一场赛事中，于末段发力

紧追“白色冬天”，最终争得亚军，目前已蓄势待发，若能抢占领跑位置，有机会力争榜首。 

特尼瓜 12月13日于一场二级赛事中，走势不俗，但不敌“法律之王”，争得第三，于此场合能

有所突破，夺魁不难。

第  8 场	 10:45 PM	 (3,000,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1600公尺
1	 611541	戴夫大王	 Dave The King	 60	 [	 1]	 蒙格	 18.8%	 麦德扣	 16.8%
2	 121121	扬凡高恩	 Jan Van Goyen	 55	 [	 2]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 麦德扣	 16.8%
3	 111955	糖山	 Sugar Mountain	 60	 [	 3]	 杜美尔	 22.4%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
4	 356917	发问	 Questioning	 60	 [	 4]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
5	 152124	航海旅行	 Sail The Seas	 60	 [	 5]	 M也尼	 10.9%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
6	 614128	真王子	 The Real Prince	 60	 [	 6]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 金米亚	 17.8%
7	 211212	八加十八	 Eight On Eighteen	 60	 [	 7]	 欧墨菲	 --%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
8	 311262	加利斯	 Garrix	 60	 [	 8]	 关铭诺	 14.6%	 皮斯泰	 2.8%
9	 137110	角斗士	 Gladatorian	 60	 [	 9]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 菲言利	 11.4%
10	 472533	再度遇见	 See It Again	 60	 [	10]	 霍春	 14.8%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
11	 721312	法律顾问	 Legal Counsel	 60	 [	11]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
12	 131136	杰威力	 Jet Force	 60	 [	12]	 利敬国	 12.5%	 麦拉兰	 8.0%
13	 212425	火战	 Fire Attack	 60	 [	13]	 哈彬	 10.2%	 莱尔德	 10.8%
14	 123420	宇宙速度	 Cosmic Speed	 60	 [	14]	 雷景勋	 22.9%	 泰利	 12.5%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1600公尺 	 1600公尺佳绩
	 2	扬凡高恩

	 1	 戴夫大王

	 8	 加利斯

	 7	 八加十八

2	 扬凡高恩	 100%
7	 八加十八	 75%
11	法律顾问	 73%
8	 加利斯	 63%
1	 戴夫大王	 57%

11	法律顾问	 100%
2	 扬凡高恩	 89%
13	火战	 67%
8	 加利斯	 56%
7	 八加十八	 56%

10	再度遇见	 1:35.91
1	 戴夫大王	 1:36.15
3	 糖山	 1:36.50
9	 角斗士	 1:36.51
14	宇宙速度	 1:36.61

赛事预览: 扬凡高恩 12月13日于一场一级赛中，展现了卓越的实力，尽管当时未能取得顺利的

跑位，但仍全力以赴击败群驹，突围取胜，凭借此役排位有利，可再下一城。 戴夫大王 上仗中

的表现顽强，在快步速的带动下冲劲不俗，最终胜得漂亮，今排位理想，若赛程节奏合蹄，将

难以被击败。 加利斯 12月13日于二级赛事中的运势欠佳，在关键时刻未能抓紧良机冲刺，落

败于 戴夫大王，争得亚军，但它具备一定的实力，挑战此赛道夺标机会大。 八加十八 7月5日

于德班七月让赛中的表现出色，经过休战189天后复出，凭借素质不凡，若此次能迅速找回状

态，有望跑入凯旋门。
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第  9 场	 11:20 PM	 (300,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 2500公尺
1	 146016	戴米欧	 Daimyo	 54	 [	 1]	 霍春	 14.8%	 莱尔德	 10.8%
2	 246107	艾丽世界	 World Of Alice	 53.5	 [	 2]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 泰利	 12.5%
3	 812434	乔治汉德	 George Handel	 50	 [	 3]	 P索尼	 11.9%	 欧度真	 7.7%
4	 222331	手牵手	 Holding Thumbs	 62	 [	 4]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 科森	 9.6%
5	 837253	三倍时光	 Triple Time	 58	 [	 5]	 欧墨菲	 --%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
6	 323175	魔法版本	 Magic Verse	 62	 [	 6]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
7	 392121	巴黎大师	 Master Of Paris	 50	 [	 7]	 M也尼	 10.9%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
8	 123512	事实	 Ahead Of The Facts	 52	 [	 8]	 朗姆占	 6.7%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
9	 814321	薰衣草湾	 Lavender Bay	 50	 [	 9]	 索罗蒙	 1.0%	 奈尔	 14.3%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长2500公尺 	 2500公尺佳绩
★	8	事实

	 4	 手牵手

	 7	 巴黎大师

	 5	 三倍时光

8	 事实	 63%
1	 戴米欧	 52%
4	 手牵手	 50%
9	 薰衣草湾	 41%
7	 巴黎大师	 38%

8	 事实	 83%
4	 手牵手	 75%
7	 巴黎大师	 67%
1	 戴米欧	 50%
5	 三倍时光	 33%

1	 戴米欧	 2:33.37
4	 手牵手	 2:33.70
8	 事实	 2:36.15
7	 巴黎大师	 2:36.65
5	 三倍时光	 2:37.73

赛事预览: 事实 12月6日于一场表列赛中，表现出色，但不敌 手牵手，争得亚军，赛后导致评分

上升3分，但具备优秀的实力，此役负磅轻盈，可脱颖而出。 手牵手 12月6日在凯尼沃斯的一场

赛事中，苦战不败，胜得漂亮，赛后导致评分上调4分，信心正盛之际，上阵此程再胜不奇。  

巴黎大师 常能跑出不错的成绩，12月3日于一场赛事中，展现出前速迅猛的步速，最终胜得精

彩，今驮重理想，有望争得位置，值得留意。 三倍时光 上仗表现不俗，奋力紧追 手牵手，最终

争得第三，若能能重现出那次的表现，夺魁在即。

第 10 场	11:55 PM	 (170,000兰特)	 凯尼沃斯	 -- 1400公尺
1	 5119	小心翼翼	 Beware	 60	 [	 1]	 霍励贤	 25.0%	 伍德夫	 13.5%
2	 117227	罗岚格罗	 Roland Garros	 61.5	 [	 2]	 安保罗	 12.3%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
3	 185640	空袭	 Air Raid	 60	 [	 3]	 奥菲	 7.7%	 西巴斯	 12.4%
4	 714881	沃鲁佩吉	 Voorloopertjie	 61.5	 [	 4]	 韦奕尧	 12.7%	 桑德斯	 12.1%
5	 661141	曼特马努	 Mente Et Manu	 57	 [	 5]	 麦伟利	 15.1%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
6	 124264	保持真心	 Please Be True	 60	 [	 6]	 利敬国	 12.5%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
7	 745130	权利荣耀	 Powerandtheglory	 61.5	 [	 7]	 欧墨菲	 --%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
8	 521483	朝九晚五	 Dawn Till Dusk	 60	 [	 8]	 关铭诺	 14.6%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
9	 512780	阿维洒脱	 Aversator	 60	 [	 9]	 杰奇	 17.0%	 金米亚	 17.8%
10	 010856	日落骚乱	 Sunset Riot	 60	 [	10]	 霍春	 14.8%	 莱尔德	 10.8%
11	 855774	海岸将军	 Coastal Commander	 58.5	 [	11]	 M也尼	 10.9%	 马绍尔	 10.0%
12	 408088	高贵小城	 Noble City	 60	 [	12]	 古德恩	 12.4%	 玛斯卡	 18.3%
13	 3121	天使之触	 Touched By Angels	 57	 [	13]	 雷景勋	 22.9%	 玛斯卡	 18.3%
14	 114318	追彩虹	 Chasingtherainbow	 57	 [	14]	 麦都华	 11.1%	 J克沃	 12.4%
15	 534213	哈特骄傲	 Hat’s Pride	 61.5	 [	15]	 赵礼德	 9.6%	 科森	 9.6%
16	 22123	德尔塔荣	 Delta Pride	 54	 [	  ]	 候补1	 --%	 史奈斯	 13.2%
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佳选 	 凯尼沃斯 	 擅长1400公尺 	 1400公尺佳绩
	 5	曼特马努

	 2	 罗岚格罗

	 1	 小心翼翼

	13	天使之触

13	天使之触	 89%
1	 小心翼翼	 50%
16	德尔塔荣	 50%
14	追彩虹	 48%
3	 空袭	 47%

2	 罗岚格罗	 100%
13	天使之触	 100%
14	追彩虹	 100%
16	德尔塔荣	 67%
8	 朝九晚五	 58%

4	 沃鲁佩吉	 1:23.52
12	高贵小城	 1:23.56
8	 朝九晚五	 1:23.77
10	日落骚乱	 1:23.90
15	哈特骄傲	 1:24.91

赛事预览: 曼特马努 12月13日于凯尼沃斯一场赛事中获胜，赛后评分上升4分，但此番缩短至

1400米赛程，且排位理想，有望再下一城。 罗岚格罗 12月13日于一级赛事中，表现不俗，最

终以4个马位不敌“扬凡高恩”，今缩程至1400米，形势有利，夺魁在即。 小心翼翼 的实力远

高于上仗的表现，若能调整好状态，从良好的排位起步，具备一定的争胜机会。 天使之触 在12

月6日的一场比赛中获胜，表现令人瞩目，赛后导致评分上调5分，若能克服排位不利，可扭转

局势，再胜不难。
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